

SR0116 LRB095 11716 KXB 34380 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Nancy Baldner of Peoria, who passed away 4 on March 15, 2007; and 5 WHEREAS, Nancy Baldner was born on August 24, 1944 in 6 Lorraine County to Frank and Mary (Macpherson) Redenius; she 7 married Jack L. Baldner on August 29, 1965 in Plymouth; and 8 WHEREAS, Mary Baldner was a certified nurse practitioner 9 for OSF Saint Francis Medical Center and also with Heartland Health Clinic, retiring in 2006; and 10 11 WHEREAS, Mary Baldner was a devoted wife, mother, and 12 grandmother who enjoyed cooking, reading, and spending time 13 with her family; and WHEREAS, She was preceded in death by her father, Frank 14 Redenius, and her brother, Russell Redenius; and 15

WHEREAS, Mary Baldner is survived by her husband, Jack; her mother, Mary Redenius; her daughter, Dawn (Matthew) Lochbaum; her grandchildren, Sydney and Jacob Lochbaum; and her sisters, Doris (Bill) Forner and Connie (Kevin) Hodges; therefore, be it

16

17

18

19

- 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL
- 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- 3 her family and friends, the passing of Nancy Baldner; and be it
- 4 further
- 5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 6 presented to the family of Nancy Baldner as a symbol of our
- 7 sympathy.